and expenses when expressed in U.S. dollars. When the real depreciates against the U.S. dollar, the effect is to
generally decrease both revenues and expenses when expressed in U.S. dollars. In 2017, the average real appreciated
8% against the U.S. dollar, compared to a depreciation of 4.2% in 2016, a depreciation of 42% in 2015. Through
April 15, 2018, the real has depreciated by 3% against the U.S. dollar, when compared to December 31, 2017.

In order to isolate the foreign exchange translation effect on our results of operations, the table below presents a
reconciliation of our income statement to financial information on a constant currency basis, assuming the same
exchange rates between each quarter for translation. The amounts and respective variations presented in constant
currency are not measures defined in IFRS. Our calculation may not be comparable to the calculation of other
companies and it should not be considered as a substitute for any measure calculated in accordance with IFRS.

As reported
Financial information in a constant

currency basis
Jan-Dec Variation Jan-Dec 2017 Variation*

U.S.$ million U.S.$ million

2017 2016 D
D(%
)

Foreign
exchange
translation
effects

Results
on a

constant
currency
basis D

D(%
)

Sales revenues 88,827 81,405 7,422 9 6,904 81,923 518 1
Cost of sales (60,147) (55,417) (4,730) (9) (4,589) (55,558) (141) �

Gross profit 28,680 25,988 2,692 10 2,315 26,365 377 1
Selling expenses (4,538) (3,963) (575) (15) (301) (4,237) (274) (7)
General and administrative
expenses (2,918) (3,319) 401 12 (231) (2,687) 632 19
Exploration costs (800) (1,761) 961 55 (43) (757) 1,004 57
Research and development
expenses (572) (523) (49) (9) (41) (531) (8) (2)
Other taxes (1,843) (714) (1,129) (158) (113) (1,730) (1,016) (142)
Impairment of assets (1,191) (6,193) 5,002 81 (21) (1,170) 5,023 81
Other income and expenses (5,599) (5,207) (392) (8) (232) (5,367) (160) (3)

Operating income 11,219 4,308 6,911 160 1,333 9,886 5,578 129
Net finance income (expense) (9,895) (7,755) (2,140) (28) (806) (9,089) (1,334) (17)
Results in equity-accounted
investments 673 (218) 891 409 59 614 832 382

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 162

Net Income before income taxes 1,997 (3,665) 5,662 154 586 1,411 5,076 138
Income taxes (1,828) (684) (1,144) (167) (299) (1,529) (845) (124)

Net income 169 (4,349) 4,518 104 287 (118) 4,231 97

* Variation after isolating foreign exchange translation effects between periods used for translation.
Results of Operations

The differences in our operating results from year to year occur as a result of a combination of factors, including
primarily: the volume of crude oil, oil products and natural gas we produce and sell; the price at which we sell our
crude oil, oil products and natural gas and the relationship of those prices to the international prices; the level and cost
of imports and exports needed to satisfy our demand; production taxes; and the differential between Brazilian and
international inflation rates, adjusted by the depreciation or appreciation of the real against the U.S. dollar.